The base case macroeconomic scenario for the yearly average level of unemployment rate reflects an expectation that

in 2024 it will reach 4.5%, with the upside scenario reflecting a level of 3.7% and the severe downside scenario

reflecting a level of 5.6%.  Under the Base scenario for years 2024 to 2032, the expectation is that the yearly average

will range between 3.7% and 4.5%.

In relation to the HPI%, the base case scenario for 2024 reflects a yearly reduction of 5.9%, with the most severe

scenario reflecting a year end reduction of 15% and the upside a growth of 0.2%. For years 2024 to 2032, under the

base scenario, the year end HPI% ranges between a reduction of 5.9% and a growth of 5.3%.

The base case scenario for the 2024, reflects a year end growth of 4.6% for the equity price index, with the upside

scenario reflecting a growth of 16.5% and the severe downside reflecting a contraction of 11.2%. Under the base

scenario for years 2024 to 2032, the year-end equity index % ranges between a growth of 3.8% and 8.9%.

The comparative scenario weights and macroeconomic assumptions for 2023, as applied in the 2022 ECL, are
summarised below:

  2023 Assumptions

 Upside Mild Upside Base Stagnation Downside
Severe

Downside

Scenario Weights 10% 10% 50% 10% 10% 10%

GDP%, yearly1 3.0%  1.4%  -0.9%  -3.5%  -4.6%  -6.5%

Equity%, yearly2 16.9% 12.1% 4.9% -2.2% -5.4% -10.9%

Unemployment Rate³ 3.5% 4.1% 4.4%  5.2% 5.3% 5.5%

HPI%, yearly³ -2.8% -5.2% -8.4% -12.7% -14.6% -17.6%

1 Denotes Core Macroeconomic Variable for all segments
2 Denotes the macroeconomic variable for all segments except for Mortgages and Nomo
³ Denotes the macroeconomic variables for Mortgages and Nomo

87

Exposure by credit rating

Cash
Investment

securities
Other

assets
Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2

AAA   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   15,774   -   -   -   15,774

AA+   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

AA   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

AA-   46,428   -   -   -   -   -   1,662   -   -   -   -   -   -   48,090

A+   23,864   -   3,016   -   26,880

A   2,715   24,665   -   -   -   -   12,577   -   -   -   -   5,048   -   45,005

a+   -   -   -   426   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   426

a   -   -   -   14,377   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   14,377

a-   9   -   6,165   -   -   64,219   2,997   -   -   -   4,214   -   77,604

bbb+   4,998   -   -   5,503   629   -   221,265   2,805   -   -   -   4,106   -   239,306

bbb   3,568   -   -   22,059   2,428   -   96,958   3,352   -   -   50   -   128,415

bbb-   -   -   -   40,028   4,793   -   123,355   49,002   -   -   -   5,435 222,613

bb+   -   -   64,190   4,132   41 111,282   62,361   -   -   29,498   7,412 278,916

bb   -   -   -   39,460   4,633   103   17,191   59,557   -   -   -   19,153   11,442 151,539

bb-   -   -   -   12,258   3,288   42   -   67,083   -   -   -   -   1,812 84,483

b+   -   -   -   4,827   3,149   37   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   8,013

b   -   -   -   1,003   1,313   -   -   26,885   -   341   -   -   -   29,542

b-   -   -   -   960   4,072   -   -   17,543   -   -   -   -   -   22,575

ccc+   -   -   -   22   -   -   13,962   -   -   -   -   -   13,984

ccc   -   -   -   -   -   27   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   27

ccc-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

d   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   99,138   -   -   -   -   99,138

At 31

December

2023

81,582 24,665 -   214,272 28,459 250   648,509   305,547 99,138 16,115 50   62,019 26,101 1,506,707

Finance lease receivables Financing arrangements
Due from financial

institutions

Undrawn

commitments

The total exposure is higher than the total assets due to undrawn credit facilities and off-balance sheet commitments.

88

Exposure by credit rating

Cash
Investment

securities
Other

assets
Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2

AAA   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   10,008   -   -   -   10,008

AA+   -   -   -   17   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   17

AA   -   -   -   33   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   33

AA-   86,415   10,008   -   43   -   -   2,900   -   -   -   -   -   -   99,366

a+   43,569   -   -   8,026   -   -   -   -   -   -   341   -   -   51,936